CORPORATION OF THE NATION MUNICIPALITY

BY-LAW NO. 122-2024

Being a by-law to adopt the Engineer Report regarding the Caledonia Creek Municipal Drain under Section 76 of the Ontario Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. D,17

REFERENCE: Section 76 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. D. 17.

WHEREAS, the governing report was established by H.R. Farly on the 30th day of August, 1957.

WHEREAS the drain serves lands in The Nation Municipality, Township of North Glengarry, Township of Alfred and Plantagenet, and Champlain Township.

WHEREAS Shade Group Inc. (SGI) was appointed as the engineer for the Caledonia Creek Municipal Drain under By-law number 102-2023, adopted on the 25th day of September 2023, pursuant to Section 76 (1) of the Drainage Act to update the plan, schedule of assessments, and watershed boundaries of Caledonia Creek Municipal Drain's Engineer's report dated August 30, 1957.

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Nation Municipality held a Meeting to Consider the Engineer's Report regarding the Caledonia Creek Municipal Drain on the 30th day of September 2024 and that members of the public, including the properties affected by the report, were invited to participate, ask questions and submit comments.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of The Nation Municipality, hereby enacts as follows:

1. That the Engineer's Report be provisionally adopted as presented.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND READING IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 30th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2024.

Françis Brière, Mayor

Aimée Roy, Clerk